determined in accordance with the method prescribed by GASB Statement No. 67.  We believe this
assumption is reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the Statement.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the plan in accordance
with the State’s current funding policy. Should contributions to the Plan be different from those based on
the State’s current funding policy, the results shown in Tables 1 and 2 would reflect the new contribution
policy and may result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the Plan’s benefit
payments at some other future date and thus changing the discount rate used to determine the Plan’s
Total Pension Liability.

Page 5

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.55%, as well as what the State's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.55%) or
1-percentage-point higher (4.55%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(2.55%)

Current
Discount Rate

(3.55%)

1%
Increase
(4.55%)

Net Pension Liability $ 4,948,165,769 $ 3,978,744,209 $ 3,213,322,784

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in The State’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Positon

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 4,821,505,776 $  1,867,709,110 $  2,953,796,666

Changes for the year:
Service cost   113,546,510   113,546,510
Interest on total pension liability   221,675,495   221,675,495
Effect of plan changes   0   0
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses   (17,580,385)   (17,580,385)
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   747,941,075   747,941,075
Benefit payments   (213,436,150)   (213,436,150)   0
Administrative expenses   (334,630)   334,630
Member contributions   22,818,295   (22,818,295)
Net investment income   (19,284,054)   19,284,054
Employer contributions   37,435,541   (37,435,541)
Transfers from other systems   54,000   54,000   0

Balances as of June 30, 2016 $  5,673,706,321 $  1,694,962,112 $  3,978,744,209

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability   29.87%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2015 actuarial valuation  $ 275,477,457
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll  1,444.31%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  The discount rate changed from 4.59% as of June 30, 2015 to 3.55% as of
June 30, 2016 in accordance with Paragraph 44 of the GASB Statement No. 67.  The Total Pension
Liability as of June 30, 2016 was prepared using demographic assumptions recommended on the basis
of the July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2014 Experience Study and the change in salary increase assumption
recommended by the Treasurer. Please see Section II of the report for a summary of the revised
demographic assumptions.

Page 6

Employer Contributions. Includes the State’s actual contributions of $35,580,000 and contributions to the
NCGIPF of $1,855,541.

Schedule of State Contributions

   2015   2016